

No. 15932

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

C. H. ELLE CONSTRUCTION CO., a corporation and  
ST. PAUL-MERCURY INDEMNITY CO.,  
a corporation,

*Appellants.*

vs.

WESTERN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY,  
a corporation,

*Appellee.*

---

**Brief of Appellants**

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the District of Idaho, Eastern Division

A. L. MERRILL

R. D. MERRILL

W. F. MERRILL

Residence: Pocatello, Idaho

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**FILE**

**MAY 23 1958**

**PAUL P. O'BRIEN, C**



No. 15932

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

C. H. ELLE CONSTRUCTION CO., a corporation and  
ST. PAUL-MERCURY INDEMNITY CO.,  
a corporation,

*Appellants.*

vs.

WESTERN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY,  
a corporation,

*Appellee.*

---

## Brief of Appellants

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the District of Idaho, Eastern Division

A. L. MERRILL

R. D. MERRILL

W. F. MERRILL

Residence: Pocatello, Idaho

*Attorneys for Appellants*

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
I. Jurisdiction .....	1
II. Questions Presented and Manner in Which They Are Raised .....	2-4
III. Statement of Facts .....	4-8
IV. Specification of Errors .....	9-12
V. Argument .....	12-74
1. Verdict in Prior State Court Action Was Not Res Judicata and Was Not Determinative of Present Action .....	12-28
2. Appellate Court Has Authority to Determine Issues Herein .....	28-35
3. Appellant C. H. Elle Construction Company Was Afforded Primary Insurance Coverage Under Omnibus Clause of Appellee's Policy .....	36-46
4. Appellee Had Duty To Assume Defense of Appellant, C. H. Elle Construction Company .....	46-53
5. Use of Insured Truck Was With Permission Within Meaning of the Policy .....	53-68
6. Appellee Has Admitted It's Policy Insured Appellant .....	68-71
7. Damages .....	71-73
8. Conclusion .....	73-74
VI. Appendix .....	75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases Cited:

Aetna Life Ins. Co. vs. Meyn, CCA 8, 134 F.2d 246 .....	35
American Employers Ins. Co. vs. Cornell, 73 N.E.2d 70 .....	57
American Fidelity and Casualty Co., vs. Pennsylvania Casualty Co., 97 Fed. Supp. 965 .....	59
Behringer vs. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co. (Wis.) 82 N. W. 2d 915 .....	70
Boise Motor Car Co., vs. St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co., 62 Idaho 438, 112 P.2d 1011 .....	50
Brochur vs. Taylor (Wis.) 269 N. W. 711 .....	61
Brown vs. Great American Indemnity Co. (Mass.) 9 N.E.2d 547 .....	22
Bunge vs. Yager (Minn.) 52 N.W.2d 446 .....	26
Burman vs. Lenkin Construction Co., C.A.D.C. 149 F. 2d 827 .....	35
Carron vs. Guido, 54 Idaho 494, 33 P. 2d 345 .....	62
Chatfield vs. Farm Bureau Mutual Auto Ins. Co., 208 F.2d 250 .....	42, 64
Coast Lumber Co. vs. Aetna Life Ins. Co., 22 Idaho 264, 125 P. 185 .....	50
Collard vs. Universal Automobile Ins. Co., 55 Idaho 560, 45 P.2d 288 .....	15
Croft vs. Malli (Pa.) 105 A.2d 372 .....	65
Crompton vs. Lumberman's Mutual Casualty Co., (Mass.) 135 N. E. 2d 14 .....	28

Crompton vs. Lumberman's Mutual Casualty Co., (Mass.) 129 N.E.2d 159 .....	39
Dobbins vs. Barnes (C.A.9) 204 F.2d 546 .....	21
Engle vs. Farrell (Cal.) 171 P.2d 588 .....	66
Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States vs. Irelan (C.C.A.9) 123 F.2d 462 .....	32
Ford vs. Kann Sons Co., 76 A.2d 358 .....	64
General Casualty Company of America vs. Woodby, 238 F.2d 452 .....	58
Gregory vs. Fassett (Pa.) 116 A.2d 304 .....	66
Hamm vs. Camerota (Wash.) 290 P.2d 713 .....	68
Hazeltone Research vs. Gen. Motors Corp. (C.A.6) 170 F.2d 6 .....	35
Jensen vs. Berry & Ball Co., 37 Idaho 394, 216 P. 1003 .....	18
Kostelac vs. United States (C.A.9), 247 F.2d 723 .....	29
Lanfried vs. Bosworth (Calif.) 114 P.2d 406 .....	60
Lawrence vs. Corheille, 32 Idaho 114, 178 P. 834 .....	18
Leach vs. Farmers Automobile Inter-Insurance Exchange, 70 Idaho 156, 213 P.2d 920 .....	41, 43
Marshall vs. Underwood, 38 Idaho 464, 221 P.1105 .....	18
Mason vs. Ruby, 35 Idaho 157, 204 P. 1071 .....	16
McComb vs. Utica Knitting Co., C.C.A.2, 164 F.2d 670 .....	34
McShane vs. Quillan, 47 Idaho 542, 277 P. 554 .....	63
Mickadeit vs. Kansas Power & Light Co., (Kan.) 257 P.2d 156 .....	23
Miller vs. Mitcham, 21 Idaho, 123 P. 941 .....	18
Murphey vs. United States (C.A.9), 179 F.2d 743 .....	35

New vs. General Casualty Company of America, 133 Fed. Supp. 955 .....	41
Norment vs. Stillwell, (C.C.A.2), 135 F.2d 132 .....	35
Oden vs. Union Indemnity Co., (Wash.) 286 P. 59 .....	43
Orvis vs. Higgins, (C.C.A.2), 180 F.2d 537 .....	30, 35
Pacific Portland Cement Co., vs. Food Machinery and Chemical Corp. (C.A.9), 178 F.2d 541 .....	35
Pleasant Valley Lima Beans & Warehouse Assn. vs. Cal-Farm Ins. Co., 298 P.2d 109 (Calif.) 14, 40, 44	
Preferred Accident Ins. Co. of N. Y. vs. Musante, Berman & Steinberg Co. (Conn.) 52 A.2d 862 .....	24
Prickett vs. Whapples, 52 P.2d 972 .....	61
Rainbow Stone Co., vs. The Ten Color Stone Co. (Ohio), 141 N.E.2d 266 .....	28
Remus vs. Schwass (Ill.) 92 N.E.2d 127 .....	25
Rogers vs. Rogers, 42 Idaho 158, 243 P. 655 .....	16
Sbicca-Del Mac vs. Milius Shoe Co., (C.C.A.8), 145 F.2d 389 .....	35
Senato vs. United States, (C.A.2), 173 F.2d 493 .....	35
Skut vs. Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co., (Conn.) 114 A.2d 681 .....	67
Smith vs. Dravo Corp., (C.A.7), 208 F.2d 388 .....	33
Spegeman vs. Vandeventer, (Cal.) 135 P.2d 186 .....	63
Standard Surety and Casualty Co. of N. Y. vs. Metropolitan Casualty Co. of N. Y., 67 N.E.2d 634	50
The Texas Co. vs. R. O'Brien & Co., Inc. (C.A.1), 242 F.2d 526 .....	35
Walsh vs. Young (Ore.), 180 P.2d 535 .....	28
Whitney vs. Employer's Indemnity Corp., (Iowa) 202 N. W. 236 .....	28

Wood River Power Company vs. Arkoosh, 37 Idaho 348, 215 P. 975 .....	18
Yanish vs. Barber, (C.A.9), 232 F.2d 939 .....	31

## TEXTS

101 A.L.R. 104-108 .....	28
5 A.L.R.2d 608 .....	56
49 A.L.R.2d 711 .....	49
49 A.L.R.2d 717-730 .....	52
50 A.L.R.2d 465 .....	47
5-A Am. Jur. 88 .....	37
5-A Am. Jur. 90 .....	42
5-A Am. Jur. 92 .....	56
5 Am. Jur. 804 .....	38
30-A Am. Jur. 466, Judgments s 411 .....	21, 28



No. 15932
